
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Hazel Brinton 
01275 884811 
hazel.brinton@n-somerset.gov.uk 
Tuesday, 19 March 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
The Executive – Wednesday, 27 March 2024, 2.30 pm – New Council Chamber - 
Town Hall 
 
A meeting of the Executive will take place as indicated above.   
 
Please Note that any member of the press and public may listen in to proceedings at this 
meeting via the weblink below –  
 
https://youtube.com/live/5luEpvnPmZw 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Executive 

 
Councillors: 
 
Mike Bell (Chairperson), Catherine Gibbons (Vice-Chairperson), Mark Canniford, 
James Clayton, Jenna Ho Marris, Mike Solomon, Annemieke Waite, Roger 
Whitfield and Hannah Young. 
 
 
 
All other Members of the Council (for information) 
 
This document and associated papers can be made available in a different 
format on request. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Addresses by Members of the Public (ESO 6)   

 
The Executive, at the discretion of the Chairperson, will hear up to four people, 
each of whom must be a resident or a business ratepayer or an elector, who wish 
to address it in accordance with the Executive Standing Orders, on matters that 
affect the area or its residents and over which the Executive has powers and 
duties. The Chairperson will select the order of the matters to be heard. Each 
person will be limited to a period of three minutes and this part of the meeting 
must not exceed fifteen minutes. 
  
Requests to speak must be submitted in writing to the Monitoring Officer, or the 
officer mentioned at the top of this agenda letter, by noon on the day before the 
meeting and the request must detail the subject matter of the address.   
  

2.   Apologies for absence   
  

3.   Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37)   
 
A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any 
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A 
Member is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should 
immediately leave the meeting before the start of any debate. 
  
If the Member leaves the meeting in respect of a declaration, he or she should 
ensure that the Chairperson is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable 
their exit from the meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with 
Standing Order 37. 
  

4.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
7 February 2024, to approve as a correct record 
  

5.   Non-Executive Councillors' Addresses   
 
Non-Executive Councillors wishing to address the Executive are required to notify 
the contact officer mentioned at the top of this summons letter by noon on the day 
before the meeting. A total of fifteen minutes will be allocated to hear all 
addresses. 
  

6.   Clevedon Seafront Review  (Pages 13 - 38) 
 
Report of Councillor Young (attached) 
  

7.   Matters referred to the Executive and not dealt with elsewhere on this 
agenda   
 
None. 
  

8.   Oral reports of Executive Councillors   

Page 2



 

 

 
Executive Councillors might report orally on matters in progress. Such reports will 
be for information only and no material decisions can be made arising from them. 
  

9.   Urgent business permitted by the Local Government Act 1972 (if any)   
 
For a matter to be considered as an urgent item, the following question must be 
addressed: “What harm to the public interest would flow from leaving it until the 
next meeting?” If harm can be demonstrated, then it is open to the Chairperson to 
rule that it be considered as urgent. Otherwise the matter cannot be considered 
urgent within the statutory provisions. 
 

 
 
 Exempt Items 

 
Should the Executive wish to consider a matter as an Exempt Item, the following 
resolution should be passed -  
 
“(1) That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief 
Executive or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the ground 
that its consideration will involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972.” 
 
Also, if appropriate, the following resolution should be passed –  
  
“(2) That members of the Council who are not members of the Executive be 
invited to remain.” 
 
Mobile phones and other mobile devices 
 
All persons attending the meeting are requested to ensure that these devices are 
switched to silent mode. The Chairperson may approve an exception to this 
request in special circumstances. 
 
Filming and recording of meetings 
 
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting purposes. 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to 
do so, as directed by the Chairperson.  Any filming must be done as unobtrusively 
as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting, 
focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard to 
the wishes of any members of the public present who may not wish to be filmed. 
As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the 
Chairperson or the Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring 
Officer’s representative before the start of the meeting so that all those present 
may be made aware that it is happening. 
 
Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social 

Page 3



 

 

media to report on proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
On hearing the alarm – (a continuous two tone siren) 
 
Leave the room by the nearest exit door.  Ensure that windows are closed. 
 
Last person out to close the door. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings. 
 
Do not use the lifts. 
 
Follow the green and white exit signs and make your way to the assembly point. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so by the Fire Authority. 
 
Go to Assembly Point C – Outside the offices formerly occupied by Stephen 
& Co 

 

Page 4



 

1 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 EXE minutes 070224 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Executive 
Wednesday, 7 February 2024 
New Council Chamber 
 
Meeting Commenced: 2.30 pm Meeting Concluded: 3.48 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 
Mike Bell (Chairperson) 
Catherine Gibbons (Vice-Chairperson) 
 
Mark Canniford 
James Clayton 
Jenna Ho Marris 
Mike Solomon 
Annemieke Waite 
Roger Whitfield 
Hannah Young 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Mike Bird, Steve Bridger, Peter Bryant, Peter Burden, 
Ashley Cartman, Andy Cole, Thomas Daw, Terry Porter and Luke Smith. 
 
Officers in attendance: Jo Walker (Chief Executive), Amy Webb (Director of Corporate 
Services), Nicholas Brain (Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer), 
Lucy Shomali (Director of Place), Matt Lenny (Director of Public Health) and Rachel Lewis 
(Development and Regeneration Programme Manager). 
 
Partaking via Microsoft Teams: 
Councillors: Jemma Coles, Oliver Ellis, Clare Hunt, Hugh Malyan, Sue Mason, Robert 
Payne, and Michael Pryke 
 
Officers: Mel Watts (Head of Finance), Gemma Dando (Assistant Director, 
Neighbourhoods and Transport), Hayley Verrico (Director of Adult Social Services and 
Housing), Pip Hesketh (Assistant Director – Education Partnerships), Emma Diakou (Head 
of Business Insight, Policy, and Partnerships) and Hazel Brinton (Committee Services 
Manager) 
 
  
EXE 
79 

Chairperson's Welcome 
 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting which was being 
livestreamed.  He noted that a number of the agenda items would be referred onto 
to Council subsequently. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 EXE minutes 070224 
 

  
EXE 
80 

Addresses by Members of the Public (ESO 6) - Simon Talbot-Ponsonby - 
local resident, Abbots Leigh 
 
Simon Talbot-Ponsonby addressed the Executive about the level of resource 
given to the management of planning enforcement.  Whilst noting that the 
Executive could not make decisions in respect of individual cases, he gave 
examples of concerns relating to Abbots Leigh and asked that sufficient resources 
be allocated to the service to allow proper enforcement. 
  
The Chairperson thanked Mr Talbot-Ponsonby for his address and advised that 
the Executive was responsible only for the overall allocation of resources to the 
planning and enforcement service. He asked that the Executive Member for 
Spatial Planning, Placemaking and Economy investigate the resourcing of the 
service and added that any matters relating to priorities around enforcement on 
specific sites were for officers and the Planning and Regulatory Committee to 
determine. 
  

EXE 
81 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None declared. 
  

EXE 
82 

Minutes 
 
Resolved: that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
  

EXE 
83 

Non-Executive Councillors' Addresses 
 
None. 
  

EXE 
84 

Medium Term Financial Plan Update 2024-2028 (MTFP) and Recommended 
Budget for 2024-25 
 
Councillor Bell presented the report to members noting that it would be referred to 
the Council meeting later in the month.  He added that whilst the council had been 
able to set a balanced budget, demand led services in relation to social care, 
housing and council tax benefits now accounted for around 70% of the council’s 
budget.  After capital financing costs and demand led services, 25% of the budget 
remained for all other services including libraries, parks, street lighting and waste 
collection.  He advised that the council was raising council tax by just under 5% 
and that a quarter of the overall council tax bill related to services not provided by 
North Somerset Council such as town and parish councils, the police and fire 
service.  He informed members that additional investment was being made into 
social services. 
  
Members considered the report and noted their duty to consider the Equality 
Impact Assessments which accompanied the budget.  They had been finalised to 
include feedback from the equalities stakeholder engagement session and 
demonstrated the cumulative impact of budget changes on those with low incomes 
and the impact of the rural nature of the district.  Councillor Bell confirmed that the 
Corporate Plan would be referred to Council with a recommendation for approval.  
The Corporate Services Director confirmed that the recommendation to Council 

Page 6



3 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 EXE minutes 070224 
 

later in the month would include details of the final finance settlement that had 
been received from central government. 
  
Resolved: that the Executive 

  
i.       Noted the updated revenue budget forecasts in respect of the current  
     2023/24 financial year as detailed within section 3.3 of the report. 

  
ii.     Noted the updated core assumptions that have been included within the  
     medium-term financial plan (MTFP) as detailed within sections 3.4 to 3.7 of 
     the report and summarised in Appendices 5 and 6 of the report, and the  
     impact this has on the council’s four-year MTFP forecast. 

  
iii.    Noted the statement of the Chief Financial Officer on the adequacy of  
     reserves and the robustness of the recommended budget as detailed in  
     section 3.10 of the report and attached at Appendix 8 of the report. 

  
iv.    Noted the Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) report attached at Appendix 9  
     to the report and the duty to familiarise themselves with the published EIAs  
     that underpin the 2024/25 budget savings plans. 

  
v.     Noted the draft school budgets and funding allocations as detailed within  
     section 3.12 of the report that had been incorporated within the council’s  
     recommended budget for 2024/25 following the consultation and  
     engagement process that has been led by the Strategic Schools Forum  
     (SSF) over recent months. 

  
vi.    Approved uplifts to the adult social care provider fee rates for 2023/24 and  
     2024/25 as detailed within section 3.14 of the report. 

  
Recommended to Council 
  

i. that the Corporate Plan for the period 2024 to 2028 as detailed within section 3.2 
of the report and supported by Appendices 1, 2 and 3 of the report be approved 
  

ii. that a revenue budget for 2024/25 as shown at Appendix 4 of the report be 
approved 
  

iii. that a council tax increase of 2.99% for 2024/25 to support the recommended 
budget be approved 
  

iv. that an adult social care precept of 2% on the council tax for 2024/25 to 
specifically support spending on adult social care services within the 
recommended budget be approved. 

  
Reasons for the decision: 
As set out in the report and discussed above. 
  
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As set out in the report and discussed above. 
 
 
  

Page 7



4 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 EXE minutes 070224 
 

EXE 
85 

Fees and Charges 2024-25 
 
Councillor Bell presented the report to members noting that it set out the increase 
in fees and charges where the increase met the threshold for consideration by the 
Executive.  Alterations were mainly linked to inflationary costs and pressures, and 
he highlighted the changes around licensing fees in respect of events.  These 
charges were subject to further refinement through a delegated decision to the 
relevant Executive member in due course. 
  
Resolved: that the Executive 
  
a) Approved the changes to general fees and charges as detailed in appendix 1 of 
the report. 
  
b) Approved the recommended proposed changes to existing on and off-stree
[...]
llow 
for early consultation that there was scope for local flexibility within the Council’s 
financial constraints and that some proposals may not go ahead.  Businesses 
were encouraged to participate in the consultation regarding shoppers’ permits 
and the consultation would include a variety of data collection methods to inform 
any future decision on charging and the use of cashless facilities. 
  
Resolved: that the Executive 
  
1. Agreed to commence a 6-week consultation in March 2024 on the North 
Somerset Parking Management Strategy and Action Plan.  
  
2. Agreed to commence a 6-week consultation in March 2024 (alongside the 
parking strategy and action plan consultation) on the introduction of parking 
charges in locations which do not currently have charges.  
  
3. Agreed to commence a 6-week consultation in March 2024 on introducing a 
short-stay car park permit, as part of the recommendations, available to North 
Somerset residents to offer an alternative for regular users of car parks.  
  
Reasons for the decision: 
As set out in the report and discussed above. 
  
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As set out in the report and discussed above. 
  

EXE 
91 

Q2 Performance and risk update 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted.  
  

EXE 
92 

Forward Plan dated 1 February 2024 
 
Resolved: that the Forward Plan be noted.  
 
 
  

Page 11



8 
 

Hazel Brinton,  01275 884811 EXE minutes 070224 
 

EXE 
93 

Matters referred to the Executive and not dealt with elsewhere on this 
agenda 
 
None. 
  

EXE 
94 

West of England Sub-Region: items not dealt with elsewhere on this agenda 
 
None. 
  

EXE 
95 

Oral reports of Executive Councillors 
 
The Chairperson noted that minor changes had been made to Executive 
Members’ portfolios to clarify reporting lines in respect of the Place Directorate 
responsibilities.  These would be reflected on the council’s website.  
  

EXE 
96 

Urgent business permitted by the Local Government Act 1972 (if any) 
 
None. 
 

 
 
 
 

   
Chairperson 

 
 

Page 12



 

North Somerset Council 
 
Report to the Executive 
 
Date of Meeting: 27 March 2024 
 
Subject of Report: Clevedon Seafront Review 
 
Town or Parish: All 
 
Officer/Member Presenting: Cllr Hannah Young, Executive Member for 
Highways and Transport 
 
Key Decision: No 
 
Reason: Financial values in respect of budget changes are less than £500,000 and do not 
impact on the multiple communities within North Somerset 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is asked to; 
 
1) note the update provided by the Director of Place in respect of developing options for 

funding and implementation of proposed changes to the current scheme on The Beach 
as described in section 3 of the report, and  
 

2) approve the recommended works to be included as a new project within the council’s 
capital programme as detailed in section 5 of the report; and updating of the programme 
for associated spending and funding changes. 

 
1. Summary of Report 
 
This is a follow up report on the independent review of changes made to Clevedon Seafront 
and Hill Road and provides an update on the recommendations agreed by the Executive at 
the meeting on 6 December 2023. The report also seeks to move things forward by 
approving further works at this location to address some of the issues raised. 
 
2. Policy 
 
The review was carried out independently and measured against the following council 
policies; 

• Joint Local Transport Plan 4  
• West of England Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (2020 – 2036) 
• Active Travel Strategy  
• Highways Asset Management Strategy  
• Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy  
• North Somerset Economic Plan  
• Clevedon Conservation Area  
• Pier to Pier Way 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 
3. Details 
 
3.1. Introduction and reminder of key actions 
 
Consultants AECOM were commissioned by the council in July 2023 to undertake an 
independent review of the Clevedon Seafront and Hill Road Public Realm scheme and to 
make recommendations for any changes to the scheme to address public concerns around 
safety and accessibility following a technical review of the scheme and a period of public and 
stakeholder engagement. 
 
The review report was published on 20 November and considered by Executive on 6 
December 2023. Executive noted the report and level of public and stakeholder engagement 
in the review and the recommendation to retain the one-way system and changes to Hill 
Road.  Executive agreed a number of other recommendations which are summarised below: 
 

• To proceed with implementation of the recommendations of the Stage 3 Road Safety 
Audit (RSA3) to address immediate road safety issues and assist in managing 
people’s behaviours or misunderstanding of how the scheme should work;  

• To develop options for funding and implementation of the recommendations for more 
substantial changes to the current scheme on The Beach including technical design, 
stakeholder considerations and community support;  

• To review the value for money of proceeding with scheme changes to The Beach and 
the potential impacts on the council’s ability to progress with other priority schemes 
given there is currently no funding available for this; 

• To undertake further engagement with Active Travel England on the outcome of the 
review to consider and confirm their position; 

• To further engage with the relevant Ward members and Clevedon Town Council on 
the next steps; 

• To bring a further report to a special Executive meeting in March 2024 with the 
outcome of the work and to propose a way forward. 

 
It should be noted that an assessment of the RSA 3 recommendations was undertaken in 
late December 2023 and work has started on implementation with improvements to signage 
on The Beach and in the wider area.  Works to improve or amend lining will be delivered 
from the spring as this requires warmer weather. 
 
3.2. Development of the design of the revised scheme 
 
In-house design resources were identified in December 2023 to review and develop the high 
level design for changes to The Beach as set out in the AECOM report. An initial assessment 
of the design from the road safety perspective was undertaken through a Stage 1 Road 
Safety Audit (RSA1) which took place in early January. 
 
As part of the design process it is normal to check for road safety implications to all users so 
issues can be designed out throughout the design process and potential risks mitigated.  
These reviews are carried out at feasibility, final design and post implementation stages.  The 
road safety audit was undertaken by a specialist independent company. The audit made 
eleven recommendations. None of these related to fundamental issues but have required 
minor changes to the scheme. 
 

Page 14



A review of the requirements of key stakeholders & businesses on The Beach took place 
during January and February 2024 with engagement led by the Executive Member for 
Highways and Transport Cllr Young. The outcome of this has been fed into the design 
process and further detail is set out in the consultation section of this report. 
 
A costed design has been prepared taking into account road safety, technical and 
stakeholder considerations including from Active Travel England (ATE); and the need to 
contain costs. This is attached as Appendix 1. Alongside this an indicative delivery 
programme has been developed which could enable delivery from the autumn with 
completion before end of 2024 subject to final design sign off and availability of contractor 
capacity through the new Highways Delivery framework.  
 
A comparison of the revised design to the recommendations in the AECOM review has been 
undertaken to give confidence that the intentions of the high level design have been 
responded to or further shaped through engagement and technical review; and that there is a 
rationale for any elements that have been excluded from the design 
[...]
 
demonstration of value for money were being achieved. 
 
3.5. Value for Money assessment 
 
3.5.1. Process 
 
At its meeting of 6 December 2023, The Executive commissioned the Director of Place to 
develop options for funding and implementation of the recommendations in Section 10 of the 
report for more substantial changes to the current scheme on The Beach and to consider, in 
consultation with the Director of Corporate Services/ s151 officer, the value for money of 
proceeding with scheme changes to The Beach and the potential impacts on the council’s 
ability to progress with other priority schemes given there is currently no funding available for 
this. 
 
Given that this is a Highways scheme, the Department for Transport Value for Money 
Framework was selected by the s151 Officer as an appropriate methodology to review the 
options, in consultation with scrutiny. In carrying out the assessment, there was not sufficient 
information available to forecast the Impacts on the local and regional community of the 
options (as also reflected by AECOM in their report), and therefore this section was removed 
from the analysis. 
 

Page 16



 
 
The results of the value for money analysis including a range of options are presented in 
Appendices 4-7. 
 
3.5.2. Funding options 
 
Further consideration was given to a variety of funding options, identified as: 

• External borrowing – which comes with a borrowing cost in our revenue budget  
• One off revenue and reserves resources 
• Swapping for other schemes in the capital programme 
• External funding – approach to Town Council 

 
Delivering value in funding approach. 
  
Given that new borrowing would have a 20-year revenue impact, we cannot say that 
borrowing for this scheme would deliver value for money as it would require savings to be 
made elsewhere which would directly impact on services. 
 
Swapping for other items in the capital programme would require the cancelling or deferral 
of other schemes – and t
[...]
 have to be removed from the current programme. 
 
The existing capital programme currently includes funding from the Great Lakes 
Programme allocation to Clevedon which is funded by borrowing and has not been 
formally committed. This includes £50,000 towards the repair to the Slipway in 
Clevedon and £21,000 that remains unallocated to a specific project.  The Slipway 
project is not at the implementation stage and will require significant further funding to 
be generated from other sources to enable a viable project.  It is proposed that the 
Slipway project is removed from the capital programme until such time as it can be 
fully implemented and that this plus the unallocated borrowing provision is reallocated 
to the revised Clevedon Seafront Project. The borrowing costs are fully reflected 
within the revenue budget and can be repaid. 

 
5. Legal Powers and Implications 
 
External - The Local Government Act 1972 lays down the fundamental principle by providing 
that every local authority shall make arrangements for the proper administration of their 
financial affairs including balancing their budgets each year from within their own resource 
allocations, although further details and requirements are contained within related legislation.   
 
Internal - Approval of the council’s capital spending plans and the allocation of resources to 
fund these plans are documented within Financial Regulations part of the constitution; 
paragraph 4.35 details how changes can be made to the approved programme during the 
year. 
 
6. Climate Change and Environmental Implications 
 
Implementation of the proposed changes to The Beach will have some limited climate and 
environmental implications through the need to revisit completed works. As with any 
highways scheme any impacts will be managed carefully eg though minimising the areas of 
resurfacing to reduce the amount of disposal and new surfacing required. Where disposal of 
excavated material is necessary, this will be
[...]
and allocated in line with the identified priorities. 
 
10. Options Considered 
 
This report has been focused on responding to the recommendations of the December 2023 
Executive report and includes considerations relating to the design, implementation 
timescales, funding and value for money considerations.    
 
Author: 
Lucy Shomali, Director of Place 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1      Proposed Scheme design 
Appendix 2      Comparison of the revised design to the AECOM recommendations  
Appendix 3      Comparison of revised scheme outcomes to active travel funding criteria 
Appendices 4-7  Value for money analysis of options 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Exec reports:  

• 6 September 2023 - Independent Review of Clevedon Seafront Scheme 
• 6 December 2023 - Independent Review of Clevedon Seafront Scheme 

 
 

 

Page 23



 
APPENDIX 1 – PROPOSED SCHEME DESIGN 

 

P
age 24



 
APPENDIX 2 - COMPARISON OF THE REVISED DESIGN TO THE AECOM 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
AECOM Recommendations Analysis 
(Taken from Chapter 10 of AECOM Final Report) 

    
ITEM RECOMMENDATION PRIORITY STATUS 
1 Remove two-way cycle track High Included 
2 Change parallel parking 

back to angled parking next 
to western footway, so 
carriageway can be wider for 
easy access to properties’ 
driveways and reinstate view 
to sea 

High Included 

3 Contra flow cycle lane along 
eastern side of The Beach. 
At the junction with Elton 
Road, alter signage and 
linking to reflect new 
arrangement 

Medium Included 

4 Straight ahead arrows along 
The Beach 

High Included 

5 Provide coach pick-up/ drop-
off space and loading bay to 
support local economy 

High Included in part - 2 loading bays have 
been included which are of adequate 
size to be used by coaches and 
others such as the sailing club to drop 
off. This is a more flexible use of the 
kerb space than providing a 
dedicated coach loading facility. 

6 Provide a formal pedestrian 
crossing at the northern 
section of The Beach to 
facilitate

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Philippa Penney 01275 884010 EXE minutes 270324 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Executive 
Wednesday, 27 March 2024 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 2.30 pm Meeting Concluded: 3.18 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 
Mike Bell (Chairperson) 
Catherine Gibbons (Vice-Chairperson) 
 
Mark Canniford 
James Clayton 
Jenna Ho Marris 
Mike Solomon 
Annemieke Waite 
Roger Whitfield 
Hannah Young 
 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Steve Bridger, Peter Burden, Thomas Daw and Luke 
Smith. 
 
Officers in attendance: Jo Walker (Chief Executive), Amy Webb (Director of Corporate 
Services), Nicholas Brain (Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer), 
Lucy Shomali (Director of Place), Matt Lenny (Director of Public Health), Philippa Penney 
(Head of Democratic and Electoral Services), Vanessa Andrews (Marketing and 
Communications Manager) and Mike Riggall (Information and ICT Security Manager). 
 
Partaking via Microsoft Teams: 
Councillors: Mike Bird, Andy Cole, Clare Hunt, Michael Pryke 
  
EXE 
97 

Addresses by Members of the Public (ESO 6) - Malcolm Simmonds, local 
business rate payer and resident 
 
Malcolm Simmonds addressed the Executive regarding Clevedon seafront.  Whilst 
he had felt that there had been nothing wrong with the seafront before the 
changes were made, he acknowledged that we now needed to look to the future.  
He referred to a number of issues arising from the changes to the seafront such as 
vehicles driving in the wrong direction, misuse of loading bays and blocked access 
to driveways, and hoped that this new scheme would address those issues.  Mr 
Simmonds felt that the focus should now be on quality rather than a minimal 
approach.  He thanked the Executive Member and other councillors for listening 
and understanding the way that the scheme had affected their businesses, health, 



2 
 

Philippa Penney 01275 884010 EXE minutes 270324 
 

and private lives. 
  
The Chairperson thanked Mr Simmonds for his heart felt comments and 
recognised the time and patience this had taken. 
   

EXE 
98 

Addresses by Members of the Public (ESO 6) - Cathy Hawkins, resident 
 
Cathy Hawkins addressed the Executive and thanked them for the opportunity to 
speak.  She welcomed the review and referred to the passion and emotion the 
scheme had caused for the people of Clevedon.  Whilst it was a positive move to 
see the return to front facing parking, a number of other reservations remained, 
particularly the cycle lane coming down the hill into oncoming traffic.  A safer 
solution could be for the pavement to be a shared space for pedestrians and 
cyclists. 
 
The Chairperson thanked Ms Hawkins and said that he felt sure colleagues would 
have listened carefully to her comments. 
  

EXE 
99 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None declared. 
  

EXE 
100 

Minutes - 7 February 2024 
 
Resolved: that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
  

EXE 
101 

Non-Executive Councillors' Addresses 
 
None. 
  

EXE 
102 

Clevedon Seafront Review 
 
Councillor Hannah Young presented the report, thanking those who had spoken 
today and also those who had engaged enthusiastically in the consultation and 
review. 
  
The Executive had committed to commissioning an independent review, and the 
fact that thousands of people had taken part in it demonstrated how important this 
had been as an issue for Clevedon.  There had been a great deal of work since 
the AECOM review was discussed in December last year amounting in the basic 
design being presented today which would take the work forwards.  There would 
be further stages ahead arising from the road safety audit.   Active Travel England 
had indicated that they would not be looking to recoup their funds so far.  The 
most difficult process had been finding a way forwards given the problematic 
financial position the council found itself in.  A range of council finance sources 
had been pulled together including use of reserves, some Local Transport Plan 
funding and other small funding areas.  This would provide a sufficient level of 
funding for the high-level priority areas and those lower-level areas that did not 
require additional funding. 
  
Approval of the recommendations today would enable the scoping of an 
implementation plan and timescale although this wouldn’t be in time for the 



3 
 

Philippa Penney 01275 884010 EXE minutes 270324 
 

summer and would not be taken forward during the busy summer period. 
  
Members discussed support and help across a range of issues including economic 
impact and parking enforcement, particularly regarding loading bays.  There was 
recognition of the lessons to be learned from the project and the difficult position 
that councillors now found themselves in.   
  
Concern was also raised that the scheme had not been given sufficient time to 
embed and that the proposed revisions favoured car use and did not fully address 
all aspects of safety.  There were also concerns about the amount of money now 
being spent when the focus should be on making the current scheme safe. 
  
Suggestions were made at the meeting by members of the public around 
improvements to current signage and potential shared use of the Promenade by 
cyclists as an alternative to a contraflow cycle lane.  Councillor Young noted that 
the Scrutiny process had been robust and well managed.   
  
Councillor Young rebutted the assumption that this was a reversal of the original 
scheme.  The original scheme had been much wider, much of which was to 
remain, and the beach itself was only part of that scheme.  Safety remained a 
priority in the difficult balance of the needs of multiple users of the seafront.  She 
was grateful for the support received and thanked the officers for all their hard 
work.   
  
The Leader emphasised that this partnership administration believed in being 
open and transparent and in working with the community, which was particularly 
important given challenges that were faced.    
  
Resolved: that the Executive: 
  
1.       Noted the update provided by the Director of Place in respect of developing 
options for funding and implementation of proposed changes to the current 
scheme on The Beach as described in section 3 of the report, and 
2.       Approved the recommended works to be included as a new project within 
the council’s capital programme as detailed in section 5 of the report, and updated 
programme for associated spending and funding changes 
  

EXE 
103 

Matters referred to the Executive and not dealt with elsewhere on this 
agenda 
 
None. 
  

EXE 
104 

Oral reports of Executive Councillors 
 
None. 
  

EXE 
105 

Urgent business permitted by the Local Government Act 1972 (if any) 
 
None. 
 

 
 



4 
 

Philippa Penney 01275 884010 EXE minutes 270324 
 

 
 

   
Chairperson 

 
 


